CITY BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL #07007
DATE SCHEDULED FOR PUBLIC HEARING: December 14, 2007

LOCATION: Southwest of the intersection of South 84" Street & Old
Cheney Road

ADDRESS: 5801 South 84" Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 78 located in the NE 1/4 of Section 15, T9N, R7E,
Lancaster County, Nebraska.

ZONING: R-3 Residential EXISTING LAND USE:  School
SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:

North: Single-family Residential, Vacant R-3
South: Single-family Residential, Vacant R-3
East: Commercial, Communications Utility Facility AG, B2
West: Single-family Residential, Electrical Utility Substation P, R-3

TYPE OF APPEAL:
THIS APPEAL IS DIRECTED TO THE BOARD RELATIVE TO A VARIANCE.

1. Lincoln Municipal Code (LMC) Section 27.69.090 requires that signs for schools in
any zoning district cannot exceed 6' in height. A variance from 6' to 8' is requested.

2. Lincoln Municipal Code (LMC) Section 27.69.090(b) requires signs for schools in
any zoning district to be setback from the front lot line at least one-half the distance of
the required front yard. A variance from 10' to 5' is requested.

STAFF FINDINGS:

1. The subject property is located at 5801 South 84" Street and is developed with a
school. Zoned R-3, the lot is a large, unsubdivided tract approximately 30.57
acres in area.

2. Per Section 27.69.090, churches are permitted one on-premises, internally
illuminated ground sign on each street frontage nor exceeding six feet in height.

3. Section 27.69.090(b) states “Has a setback from the front lot line at least one-half
the distance of the required front yard.”

4, The site plan submitted for sign permits has been denied by the Building and
Safety Department. It shows two proposed signs, one adjacent to Old Cheney
Road, and a second adjacent to South 84" Street. The proposed sign adjacent
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to Old Cheney Road is setback 5' from the property line. The Zoning Ordinance
requires a 10" setback. At its highest point the proposed sign is shown at 6'5"
above the existing grade, where the maximum height allowed by the Zoning
Ordinance is 6'. The sign adjacent to South 84™ Street is also setback 5' from
the property line. The highest point of this sign above grade is 8'.

5. An additional 20' of right-of-way was acquired adjacent to the school site along
both Old Cheney Road and South 84™ Street when the intersection and South
84™ Street were improved recently. The school and associated parking lot
existed prior to the dedication and comply with required setbacks for the R-3
district, including the building line district.

6. The intersection of South 84™ Street and Old Cheney Road was lowered
approximately 3' when it was improved and contributes to the unique
circumstances on the site. As a result, there is a difference in elevation between
the school site and the adjacent streets. The slope does not extend into the
adjacent rights-of-way and is confined to the yards between the parking lots and
the property lines. Staff calculates that along Old Cheney Road there is an
approximate 3' change in grade between the site of the proposed sign down to
the street for a 13% slope. The difference is approximately 4.5' along South
84™ Street resulting in a 25% slope.

7. Staff calculates that the change in grade from the south edge to the north edge of
the sign along Old Cheney Road is approximately 1', where the south edge of the
sign is approximately 5'5 high, and the north edge is approximately 6.5' high.

The change in grade from the west edge to the east edge of the sign along South
84™ Street is approximately 2', where the west edge of the sign is approximately
6' high, and the north edge is approximately 8' high.

8. The Board of Zoning Appeals is empowered to grant variances “to the extent
necessary to permit the owner a reasonable use of the land in those specified
instances where there are peculiar, exceptional and unusual circumstances in
connection with a specific parcel of land, which circumstances are not generally
found within the locality or neighborhood concerned.” If this waiver is not
approved, the owner must come into compliance with the required setbacks for
the R-2 district.

Prepared by

Brian Will, 441-6362, bwill@lincoln.ne.gov
Planner
December 4, 2007
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CONTACT:

Q:\BZA\07000\BZA07007 5801 S 84th.bjw.wpd

John Newcomer
2636 Lake Street
Lincoln, NE 68502
402.477.8615
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Board of Zoning Appeals #07007 2005 aerial

5801 S 84th Street Old Cheney Rd

Zoning: One Square Mile

Sec. 15 TO9N RO7E

R-1 to R-8 Residential District i)
AG Agricultural District i n
AGR Agricultural Residential District U) ~
0-1 Office District N ~ d
0-2 Suburban Office District prer] <
0-3 Office Park District o (o]
R-T Residential Transition District N~ m
B-1 Local Business District > m

B-2 Planned Neighborhood Business District N\

B-3 Commercial District Y

B-4 Lincoln Center Business District

B-5 Planned Regional Business District

H-1 Interstate Commercial District

H-2 Highway Business District

H-3 Highway Commercial District Zoning Jurisdiction Lines

H-4 General Commercial District

1-1 Industrial District . - s

12 Industrial Park District City Limit Jurisdiction

-3 Employment Center District

P Public Use District Pine Lake Rd
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